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Honorable Clay King

Mayor, City of Samson

104 East Main Street

Samson, Alabama  36477

City Council Members – Conflicts of Interest – Nepotism – Municipalities - Geneva County

Absent local civil service prohibi​tions, a council member’s spouse may be employed by the city as long as the council member does not par​ticipate in the employment decision or any other issue specifically con​cerning the spouse’s employment.

Dear Mayor King:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Samson.

QUESTIONS


1.  Can the City Council hire the spouse of a council member as a part-time radio dispatcher without violating sections 11-43-12(a) and 36-25-5 of the Code of Alabama?


2.  Is the spouse indirectly interested in the wage, salary, or work of a spouse who is hired as a part-time radio dispatcher for the City of Samson?


3.  Does receiving a salary or wage by the spouse of a city council member as a part-time radio dispatcher for the City of Samson, Ala​bama, constitute gain in violation of section 11‑43-12(a) of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the spouse of a city council member of the City of Samson has applied for the position of part-time radio dispatcher with the City of Samson.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits an alderman, officer, or employee of a municipality from being directly or indirectly interested in any work, business, or contract the price, expense, or cost of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12 (1989).


The Attorney General has concluded that this section prohibits a city from doing business with a company or business owned by the spouse or a relative of a member of the city council where such relative is a member of the council mem​ber’s household because the council member would have an indirect interest in the business of the spouse or relative.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Jimmy S. Calton Sr., dated May 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-145; to Honorable Waymon E. Cochran, Mayor of Hackleburg, dated June 18, 1989, A.G. No 89-00289; to Mr. Curtis E. Davis, Purchasing Agent, City of Scottsboro, dated May 25, 1978; and to Honorable Josh Williams Jr., City Attorney, City of Grays​ville, dated May 4, 1965.


This Office has never held that section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a spouse of a council member or a spouse of a munici​pal employee from being employed by the city.  In an opinion to Honor​able L. C. Grigsby, Commis​sioner, City of Gadsden, dated December 21, 1959, p. 2, this Office stated:  “I have found no provision in the general laws of this State prohibiting a relative of a member of a municipal gov​erning body from holding a position with the munici​pality.”  Id.

In a 1975 opinion this Office held that a spouse of a municipal employee may serve as a member of the city council as long as the council member refrains from voting on any question coming before the council concerning the spouse’s salary or job duties.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable James H. Sims, City Council President, City of Fairfield, dated July 8, 1975.  Similar conclusions were reached in the following opinions: Opinion to Honorable Barry N. McCrary, City Attor​ney, City of Talladega, dated June 30, 1975; Opinion to Honorable Oscar H. Beard, Mayor, Town of Dutton, dated February 23, 1977; and Opinion to Honorable P. L. Woods, Mayor, City of Jasper, dated January 8, 1985, A.G. 85-00164.  


While there are no general laws of the State that prohibit a council member’s spouse from being employed by the city, some municipalities are governed by local civil service or personnel acts that prescribe condi​tions under which relatives of council members may not be employed.  Section 11-43-54 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a council member from voting on any issues in which he has a special financial interest at the time of voting.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-54 (1989).  Thus, if the council member pro​vides financial support to the relative to be employed by the municipality, the council member should recuse himself from voting on any issues relat​ing to the relative’s position of employment.  Opinion to Honorable Myrtis Averette, Mayor, Town of Faunsdale, dated September 7, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00447.


Any questions concerning the Ethics Law should be presented to the State Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION


Absent local civil service prohibitions, a council member’s spouse may be employed by the city as long as the council member does not par​ticipate in the employment decision or any other issue specifically con​cerning the spouse’s employment.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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